

No. 141, Original

**IN THE
SUPREME COURT OF THE UNITED STATES**

STATE OF TEXAS,

Plaintiff,

v.

STATE OF NEW MEXICO and
STATE OF COLORADO, *Defendants.*

OFFICE OF THE SPECIAL MASTER

**STATE OF COLORADO'S RESPONSE TO THE MOTIONS
FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT OF TEXAS,
THE UNITED STATES, AND NEW MEXICO**

PHILIP J. WEISER
Attorney General of Colorado
LAIN LEONIAK
First Assistant Attorney General
CHAD M. WALLACE*
Senior Assistant Attorney General II
PRESTON V. HARTMAN
ASSISTANT Attorney General

Colorado Department of Law
1300 Broadway, 7th Floor
Denver, CO 80203
Telephone: 720-508-6281 (Mr. Wallace)
Email: chad.wallace@coag.gov
Telephone: 720-508-6257 (Mr. Hartman)
Email: preston.hartman@coag.gov

*Counsel of Record

Table of Contents

NATURE OF THE CASE	1
SUMMARY OF ARGUMENT	5
I. The Court should follow the principles of compact interpretation.....	5
II. The Compact does not silently incorporate the Rio Grande Project.	5
III. The Compact effects an equitable apportionment by using gages for prescribed flows within measured river reaches.	5
STANDARD OF REVIEW	7
THE SUPREME COURT CONSISTENTLY APPLIES THE PRINCIPLES OF COMPACT INTERPRETATION	8
I. The Supreme Court interprets interstate compacts using both contract and statutory methods.....	8
II. The Supreme Court has articulated five principles of compact interpretation that apply regardless whether the compact is viewed as a contract or a statute.	10
A. Respect the express terms of the compact.	10
B. States do not cede their sovereignty lightly.....	11
C. Do not reform the compact.	13
D. Examine other compacts.....	13
E. State law when the compact was drafted informs the states’ intent.	15
III. The Court should adhere to the principles of compact interpretation for the Rio Grande Compact.	15
ALL THE MOTIONS FOR PARTIAL SUMMARY JUDGMENT RELY ON THE ERRONEOUS ASSUMPTION THAT THE RIO GRANDE COMPACT SILENTLY INCORPORATES THE RIO GRAND PROJECT.....	16

I.	The Compact does not incorporate the Rio Grande Project.....	16
II.	The Compact has no implied 1938 condition.	21
III.	There is no priority date in the Compact.	24
IV.	Texas attempts to improperly expand the Compact to dictate how Colorado and New Mexico must regulate water use within their borders.	25
V.	The law of judicial equitable apportionment of an interstate stream does not apply to interpreting a compact.	27
THE PRINCIPLES OF COMPACT INTERPRETATION SHOW HOW THE RIO GRANDE COMPACT MAKES AN EQUITABLE APPORTIONMENT		30
I.	The Compact’s express terms set out a comprehensive method for effecting an equitable apportionment.	30
II.	The Compact establishes several of gages as the way to measure delivery obligations.	32
III.	Consistent with not ceding sovereignty absent express terms, the Compact contains no provisions for apportioning water within ungaged river reaches.	37
IV.	Sources of law other than the Rio Grande Compact provide guidance on more detailed divisions of water.	38
V.	The Colorado River Compact shows a similar use of multi-state river basins to equitably apportion water.	41
VI.	The Court should not invent terms for the Rio Grande Compact to effect an equitable apportionment different from the one established by the compacting states.....	44
CONCLUSION.....		45

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

CASES

<i>Alabama v. Bozeman</i> , 533 U.S. 146 (2001).....	9
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 130 S. Ct. 2295 (2010).....	13
<i>Alabama v. North Carolina</i> , 560 U.S. 330 (2010).....	10, 12, 17
<i>Arizona v. California</i> , 373 U.S. 546 (1963).....	28, 41, 42, 43
<i>City of El Paso v. Reynolds</i> , 563 F. Supp. 379 (D.N.M. 1983).....	17, 38
<i>Delaware River Joint Toll Bridge Comm'n, Pennsylvania-New Jersey v. Colburn</i> , 310 U.S. 419 (1940).....	9, 11, 15
<i>Ecology Services, Inc. v. GranTurk Equipment, Inc.</i> , 443 F.Supp.2d 756 (D.Md. 2006).....	7
<i>Florida v. Georgia</i> , 138 S. Ct. 2502 (2018).....	11
<i>Hartford Acc. and Indem. Corp. v. U.S. Fidelity and Guar. Co.</i> , 765 F.Supp. 677 (D.Utah 1991).....	7
<i>Hinderlider v. La Plata River & Cherry Creek Ditch Co.</i> , 304 U.S. 92 (1938).....	12
<i>Kansas v. Colorado</i> , 514 U.S. 673 (1995).....	9
<i>Kansas v. Nebraska</i> , 574 U.S. 445 (2015).....	11
<i>Lake Country Estates, Inc. v. Tahoe Reg'l Planning Agency</i> , 440 U.S. 391 (1979).....	11, 25

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

<i>Louisiana v. Texas</i> , 176 U.S. 1 (1900).....	11
<i>Matter of Rules & Regulations Governing Use, Control, & Prot. of Water Rights for both Surface & Underground Water Located in Rio Grande & Conejos River Basins & their Tributaries</i> , 674 P.2d 914 (Colo. 1983)	<i>passim</i>
<i>Montana v. Wyoming</i> , 563 U.S. 368	8, 9, 14, 15
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 283 U.S. 336 (1931).....	12
<i>New Jersey v. New York</i> , 523 U.S. 767 (1998).....	13, 28, 38
<i>Oklahoma v. New Mexico</i> , 501 U.S. 221 (1991).....	14, 28
<i>P.W. Stephens Contractors, Inc. v. Mid American Indem. Ins. Co.</i> , 805 F.Supp. 854 (D.Hawai'i 1992).....	7
<i>People ex rel. Simpson v. Highland Irrigation Co.</i> , 917 P.2d 1242 (Colo. 1996)	12, 19
<i>Petty v. Tennessee-Missouri Bridge Comm'n</i> , 359 U.S. 275 (1959).....	8
<i>Poller v. Columbia Broadcasting System, Inc.</i> , 368 U.S. 464 (1962).....	7
<i>State of Wyo. v. State of Colo.</i> , 259 U.S. 419 (1922).....	29
<i>Tarrant Reg'l Water Dist. v. Herrmann</i> , 569 U.S. 614 (2013).....	<i>passim</i>
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 138 S. Ct. 954 (2018).....	<i>passim</i>

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 462 U.S. 554 (1983).....	10, 13, 14, 22
<i>Texas v. New Mexico</i> , 482 U.S. 124 (1987).....	8
<i>Virginia v. Maryland</i> , 540 U.S. 56 (2003).....	12
<i>West Virginia ex rel. Dyer v. Sims</i> , 341 U.S. 22 (1951).....	8

CONSTITUTIONS

U.S. Const., art. 1 § 10, cl. 3	3, 11
---------------------------------------	-------

FEDERAL AND STATE STATUTES

§37-68-101, C.R.S.....	40
Colorado River Compact, 45 Stat. 1057 (1922)	16, 42
<i>Convention Between the United States and Mexico Providing for the Equitable Distribution of the Waters of the Rio Grande for Irrigation Purposes</i> , 34 Stat. 2953 (1906).....	44
Costilla Compact, 77 Stat. 353 (1961).....	40
Pecos River Compact, 68 Stat. 159 (1949)	22, 23
Rio Grande Compact, 53 Stat. 785 (1939).....	<i>passim</i>
South Platte River Compact, 44 Stat. 195 (1926).....	24

RULES

Fed. R. Civ. P. 56.....	7
Supreme Court Rule 17.2	7

TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

PAGE

OTHER AUTHORITIES

Douglas R. Littlefield, *Conflict on the Rio Grande: Water and the Law, 1879-1939* (2008)..... 39

Part VI-The Rio Grande Joint Investigation in the Upper Rio Grande Basin in Colorado, New Mexico, and Texas, 1936-1937 (1938) 33
